

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/13/2017 4:34 PM

NO. 50185-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRYAN LEE STETSON,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Katherine J. Faber, WSBA #49726
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division, OID #91025
PO BOX 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
KatieF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. Stetson Does Not Have a Claim Under the Public
 Records Act Related to His Reviews of His Own Medical
 File Because Those Reviews Are Governed Exclusively
 By RCW Chapter 70.025

 B. Stetson’s Claims Under RCW Chapter 70.02 Fail as a
 Matter of Law Because Stetson Does Not Allege Actual
 Damages and the Department Complied with Statutory
 Time Frames13

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Granting
 the Department’s Motion for a Protective Order Staying
 Discovery18

 D. This Court Should Decline to Consider Any New
 Grounds Raised in Stetson’s Opening Brief21

 E. Costs And Attorney’s Fees Should Not Be Awarded
 Because Stetson Is Not The Prevailing Party22

VI. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 187 Wn. App. 724, 350 P.3d 689 (2015) <i>reversed in part on other grounds by</i> 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176	10
<i>Bock v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1173 (1978).....	5
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	4
<i>Deer v. DSHS</i> , 122 Wn. App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004).....	6
<i>Dependency of K.B.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 912, 210 P.3d 330 (2009).....	6
<i>Dragonslayer Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	22
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) <i>amended</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 750 P.2d 254 (1988)	5
<i>Jeckle v. Crotty</i> , 120 Wn. App. 374, 85 P.3d 931, (2004).....	14
<i>John Doe G. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 197 Wn. App. 609, 391 P.3d 496 (2017), <i>review granted in part</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1008, 394 P.3d 1009 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>John Doe P. v. Thurston County</i> , 199 Wn. App. 280, 399 P.3d 1195 (2017).....	10

<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45, 50 (2000), as amended on reconsideration (Feb. 14, 2001)	18
<i>Neel v. Luther Child Ctr.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 390, 989 P.2d 600 (1999)	15
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)	10, 11, 12
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 581, 333 P.3d 577, (2014), affirmed in part, reversed in part on other grounds, 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)	19
<i>Oliver v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , 94 Wn.2d 559, 618 P.2d 76 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Parmelee v. O’Neel</i> , 145 Wn. App. 223, 186 P.3d 1094 (2008), rev’d in part on other grounds, 168 Wn.2d 515, 229 P.3d 723 (2010)	4
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982)	18, 21
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Fenter</i> , 89 Wn.2d 57, 569 P.2d 67 (1977)	11
<i>State v. McGrew</i> , 156 Wn. App. 546, 234 P.3d 268 (2010)	8
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	8

<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	15
<i>Wright v. DSHS</i> , 176 Wn. App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 131 Wn. App. 28, 125 P.3d 236 (2005).....	14

Statutes

Public Records Act	passim
RCW 42.56	1
RCW 42.56.030	7
RCW 42.56.040	7
RCW 42.56.070	7
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	5
RCW 42.56.080	7
RCW 42.56.090	7
RCW 42.56.230	7
RCW 42.56.240	7
RCW 42.56.250	7
RCW 42.56.260	7
RCW 42.56.350	7
RCW 42.56.360(2).....	passim
RCW 42.56.520(1)	8

RCW 42.56.550(1).....	7
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	8, 22
RCW 42.56.615	7
RCW 42.56.640	7
RCW 42.56.900	7
RCW 70.02	1, 6
RCW 70.02.005	7
RCW 70.02.010(18).....	17
RCW 70.02.020	9
RCW 70.02.050	8
RCW 70.02.080	passim
RCW 70.02.080(1).....	8, 16
RCW 70.02.080(2).....	16, 17
RCW 70.02.170	8, 13, 14
RCW 70.02.170(2).....	14, 22
RCW 70.02.200	8
RCW 72.02.080(1)(a)	14
RCW chapter 42.17.....	6
RCW chapter 70.02.....	6
Uniform Health Care Information Act.....	passim
Washington Laws, 1991, ch. 335, § 101-907	6, 11

Rules

Civil Rule 12..... 4

Civil Rule 12(b)(6)..... 18

Civil Rule 12(c)..... 19, 21

Civil Rule 26(c)..... 18, 20

Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1 23

Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.1 22
